

No. 18-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN R. TURNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STUART BANNER
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

ROBERT L. HUTTON
Counsel of Record
Glankler Brown, PLLC
6000 Poplar Ave.
Suite 400
Memphis, TN 38119
(901) 525-1322
rhutton@glankler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. The Court should decide whether the Sixth Amendment right to counsel attaches when the prosecutor conducts plea negotiations before the filing of a formal charge.	14
A. The decision below denies defendants the right to counsel when they need it most.	14
B. The decision below is contrary to the original public meaning of the Sixth Amendment.	19
C. The courts of appeals are divided over whether the Sixth Amendment right to counsel can attach before the initiation of formal judicial proceedings.	20
II. The Court should decide whether the Sixth Amendment right to counsel attaches when a federal prosecutor conducts plea negotiations before the filing of a formal charge in federal court, where the defendant has already been charged with the same offense in state court.	23

A. There is an acknowledged circuit conflict on this question.	25
B. The dual sovereignty doctrine has no bearing on the right to counsel.	28
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDICES	
A. Sixth Circuit en banc opinion	1a
B. Sixth Circuit panel opinion	72a
C. District court opinion	86a
D. District court judgment	132a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Chrisco v. Shafran</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Del. 1981)	22
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	29
<i>Ex parte Burford</i> , 7 U.S. 448 (1806)	19
<i>Fontaine v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 213 (1973) (per curiam)	22
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , No. 17-646 (cert. granted June 28, 2018)	31
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	29
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	2, 3, 5, 12, 17, 18
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	16, 23
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	16
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	2, 16, 18
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999) (en banc)	21
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	2, 10, 17, 23
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	3, 14, 15, 23
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	2
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	2
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	29
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	18
<i>Perry v. Kemna</i> , 356 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	25, 29
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995)	21

<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	2, 13, 18, 20
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 69 S.W.3d 181 (Tenn. 2002)	24
<i>State v. Richmond</i> , 90 S.W.3d 648 (Tenn. 2002)	24
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) .	10, 23, 26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 440 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	2, 17
<i>United States v. Avants</i> , 278 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 601 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Burgest</i> , 519 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2008)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	19
<i>United States v. Busse</i> , 814 F. Supp. 760 (E.D. Wis. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Calhoun</i> , 796 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Coker</i> , 433 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Giamo</i> , 665 F. App'x 154 (3d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	2, 10, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	21
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 983 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Jansen</i> , 884 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2018)	21

<i>United States v. King</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 500 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	27
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 415 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 412 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005)	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Morriss</i> , 531 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Red Bird</i> , 287 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2002)	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D. Va. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 801 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	21
<i>United States v. Waldon</i> , 363 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (D. Or. 2010)	22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924	7
18 U.S.C. § 924 (c)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1951	7, 8, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(a)(1)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	8, 9
Tenn. Code § 39-13-402(a)	24
Tenn. Code § 40-18-110(a)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of Guilty</i> (3d ed. 1999)	5
--	---

Brandon K. Breslow, <i>Signs of Life in the Supreme Court's Uncharted Territory: Why the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel Should Attach to Pre-Indictment Plea Bargaining</i> , Federal Lawyer, Oct./Nov. 2015	22
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>FY 2014 Defendants Charged in Criminal Cases</i>	4
Paul D. Carrington, <i>Federal Use of State Institutions in the Administration of Criminal Justice</i> , 49 SMU L. Rev. 557 (1996)	30
Steven D. Clymer, <i>Unequal Justice: The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 70 S. Cal. L. Rev. 643 (1997)	30
David J. D'Addio, <i>Dual Sovereignty and the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 1991 (2004)	28
Nathan Dane, <i>A General Abridgment and Digest of American Law</i> (1824)	20
Drug Enforcement Administration, <i>State & Local Task Forces</i>	30
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>What We Investigate: Gangs</i>	30
Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. Westlaw)	4, 22
Brian J. Litwak, <i>Constitutional Conflation: The Incorrect Incorporation of Dual Sovereignty Into Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 41 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 85 (2015)	27
Pamela R. Metzger, <i>Beyond the Bright Line: A Contemporary Right-to-Counsel Doctrine</i> , 97 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1635 (2003)	4, 15, 22

Charles Morrison, <i>The Supreme Court May Have Meant What It Said, But It Needs to Say More: A Comment on the Circuit Split Regarding the Application of the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine to the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 39 U. Tol. L. Rev. 153 (2007)	27
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>The Bright Line's Dark Side: Pre-Charge Attachment of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 213 (2017)	22
Aaron J. Rogers, "The Cost of Dual Citizenship": <i>The Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel, Dual Sovereignty, and the (Reasonable) Price of Federalism</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2095 (2007)	28
Ryan M. Yanovich, <i>Answering Justice Scalia's Question: Dual Sovereignty and the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel After Texas v. Cobb and Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 1029 (2009)	27
